

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MANUEL DE JESUS ORTEGA MELENDRES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PAUL PENZONE, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Maricopa County,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH P. HECKER
NATASHA N. BABAZADEH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Early Litigation And The First Order</i>	3
2. <i>The Second Order And Relevant Proceedings</i>	5
3. <i>The Third Order And Relevant Proceedings</i>	10
a. <i>Contempt Proceedings And Order To Show Cause</i>	10
b. <i>Management Expert Report And The CPA</i>	11
c. <i>Injunctive Relief And The CPA’s Limited Decision-Making Authority</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	
I MCSO CAN APPEAL ANY DECISION OF THE CPA TO THE DISTRICT COURT	21
A. <i>The Parties Can Seek Judicial Review Of The CPA’s Decisions</i>	21
1. <i>The Proceedings Leading Up To The Third Order Support The Understanding That The District Court Can Review The CPA’s Decisions</i>	21
2. <i>The Third Order Neither Precludes Judicial Review Of The CPA’s Decisions Nor Explicitly Needs To Provide For That Review</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>In The Alternative, The Government Does Not Oppose Remand To The District Court To Add Language To The Third Order Providing For Judicial Review Of The CPA’s Decisions</i>	26
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE CPA LIMITED DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY OVER MCSO’S COMPLAINT INTAKE AND ROUTING PROCESSES AND INVESTIGATIVE TRAINING	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	28
B. <i>The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion To Grant The CPA Limited Decision-Making Authority</i>	28
1. <i>District Courts Have Equitable Powers To Appoint Third Parties With Decision-Making Authority Over Government Entities</i>	29
2. <i>The District Court Properly Appointed The CPA With Limited Decision-Making Authority Over MCSO's Complaint Intake And Routing Processes And Investigative Training</i>	31
C. <i>MCSO’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail</i>	36
1. <i>The CPA’s Limited Decision-Making Authority Is Constitutional</i>	36
2. <i>The Limitations Imposed By Rule 53 Do Not Apply To The CPA, Who Was Appointed Under The District Court’s Inherent Equitable Power</i>	39
3. <i>The Third Order Does Not Violate Rule 65</i>	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A&M Recs., Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	25, 37
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	38
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	28-29
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	39, 43
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Dixon v. Barry</i> , 967 F. Supp. 535 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24, 30-31
<i>Fortyune v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Gary W. v. Louisiana</i> , No. 74-2412, 1990 WL 17537 (E.D. La. Feb. 26, 1990).....	31
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood Of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	43
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	28
<i>Lewis v. Kugler</i> , 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	3-4
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013)	4
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1062 (2016).....	4, 6, 28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	28
<i>Morgan v. McDonough</i> , 540 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1042 (1977).....	29, 31, 33, 36
<i>National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> , 828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Newman v. Alabama</i> , 466 F. Supp. 628 (M.D. Ala. 1979)	31
<i>Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011)	4
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	35
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno Air Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. McCord</i> , 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir.), amended in part, vacated in part, 688 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1982)	39-40
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	41
<i>Shaw v. Allen</i> , 771 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. W.Va. 1990).....	24, 31, 35
<i>Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	37-38
<i>Turner v. Goolsby</i> , 255 F. Supp. 724 (S.D. Ga. 1996).....	31
<i>Turney v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	38
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 476 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Mich. 1979).....	31

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Government of Guam</i> , No. 02-00022, 2008 WL 732796 (D. Guam Mar. 17, 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25-26
<i>Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, modified in <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 616 (1979).....	30
<i>Wayne Cnty. Jail Inmates v. Wayne Cnty. Chief Exec. Officer</i> , 444 N.W.2d 549 (1989).....	31

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1343	1

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....	41-43
